The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities:

61

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 2017

Codan Limited and its Controlled Entities

OTHER NOTES (CONTINUED)

28 ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the group's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

2017 2016
$000 $000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 2,011   -
Financial liabilities -   (13)

2,011   (13)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 19,410   14,333
Financial liabilities -   (26,922)

19,410   (12,589)

Cash flow sensitivity

If interest rates varied by 100 basis points for the full financial year, then based on the balance of variable rate instruments held at

the reporting date, profit and equity would have been affected as shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2016.

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

$000 $000 $000 $000

30 June 2017
Variable rate instruments 194   (194)   -   -
30 June 2016
Variable rate instruments (126)   126   -   -

Currency risk
The group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and balance sheet accounts that are denominated in a currency other
than the respective functional currencies of group entities, primarily the Australian dollar (AUD). The currencies in which these
transactions are denominated are primarily USD and EUR.

The group enters into foreign currency hedging instruments or borrowings denominated in a foreign currency to hedge certain
anticipated highly probable sales denominated in foreign currency (principally in USD). The terms of these commitments are
usually less than 12 months. As at the reporting date, the group has entered into a mix of forward exchange contracts and collar